

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 1071/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-03-2023 in CWP No. 221/2019 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MOHAN SINGH GULERIA

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA NO. 108200/2025- APPLICATION FOR RECALLING OF COURTS ORDER DATED 08.01.2024)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10180/2025 (XIV)

(IA No. 81763/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 07-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vaibhav Srivastava, A.A.G.  
Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

8.1 Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR  
Mr. Rhythm Katyāl, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

1. IA NO. 108200/2025, application for recalling of order dated 08.01.2024 stands rejected.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent(s) in both the matters prays for and are allowed two weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

3. Registry to submit explanation as to why order dated 08.01.2024 is not included in the Paper Book.

(Nidhi Mathur)  
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS