

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 1071/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-03-2023
in CWP No. 221/2019 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at
Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MOHAN SINGH GULERIA

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10180/2025 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 81763/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 19823/2025 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 160984/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 01-08-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vaibhav Srivastava, A.A.G.
Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR
Mr. Bhargava Ravikumar, Adv.Ms. Shimpy Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arman Roop Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Yeshasvi Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Mishra, Adv.
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.1071/2024 and SLP(C) No. 10180/2025

Learned counsel for the parties are permitted to complete the pleadings within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) No. 19823/2025

1. Service of notice upon the respondent is not complete and still awaited.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is permitted to take fresh steps for effecting service upon the respondent within the aforesaid period.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)